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Tliis record contains the complete record of the 

family of Elisha and Dorothy Hoult and their descend

ants, with a few of their ancestors, gotten up and writ mm 

ten in 1907, by Will and Artie Hartley, both of whom 
• 

are descendants of the fifth generation of John Hoult, Sr. 

! 
i 

* 
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Elisha Hoult was the son of John and Elizabeth 
Shircliffe Hoult. John Hoult, his father, was born 
March 15, 1742. He died in West Virginia, May 28, 
1826. Elizabeth Shircliffe Hoult, his mother, was born 
in Scotland, December 12, 1748. At an early age she 
was sent to a Catholic school in Wales to be educated. 
She died November 4,1881, at the home of her daugh
ter, Mrs. Eleanor Jolliffe, in Brown County, Ohio,̂  and 
was buried some where near Browntown, Ohio. Elisha 
Hoult had seven brothers and two sisters. Their names 
are as follows: 

* Eleanor, 
Ralph. 

Elijah and Elisha were twins. Elisha died 
in infancy and the subject of this biog-

Elisha J raphy was a younger son named Elisha. 
Enoch. 
EliS. • 

His father and mother and all of his brothers and 
all preceded him to the grave, save one. His 

brother, John, survived him about six years. His sis
ter, Eleanor, married John Jolliffe and after her mar-
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riage she moved to Brown County, Ohio. His sister, 
Mary, married Morgan Morgan. Elisha Hoult was born 
in Monongahela County, (what is now Marion County) 
West Virginia, July 30,1785, and died in Edgar County, 
Illinois, September 3,1851. Dorothy Prickett, his wife, 
was the daughter of Jacob and Jamima Kendall Prick
ett. She was born January 26,1787, in what is now 
Marion County, West Virginia. She had six brothers 
and five sisters. Their names are as follows: 

Ann. 

Thomas. 
Mary. 
Abraham. 
Sarah. 
Elizabeth. 
Jacob. 
James. 
Josiah. 
Jamima. 

> 

Her sister, Ann, married Peter Dragoo. Mary mar
ried James Jolliffe. Sarah married Turner Compton. 
Elizabeth married William Wyatt. Jamima married 
Isaac Hill. Elisha Hoult and Dorothy Prickett were 
married in West Virginia, August 6,1809, and they re
mained in West Virginia until ,1832 when they removed 
to Edgar County, Illinois, and settled upon the farm 
that we are upon today. They first lived in a log house 
located very near where A. K. Hartley's farm residence 
now stands. Later they built a frame house between 
the log house and the road and in October, 1866, the 

ngs on that side of the road all burned to the 
ground. The barns were on the east side of the road 
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and were later moved away. They remained on this 
farm until grandfather's death which occurred Septem
ber 3,. 1851, and after his death grandmother and her 
daughter, Eleanor, kept house for a few years, and she 
spent one year, a few years before his death, with her 
oldest daughter, Jamima, in Iowa, but from that time 
on she spent most of her time around with her children 
until her death which occ November 25, 1 at 
the home of her daughter, Mrs. Elizabeth Hartley. 

To them twelve children were born, six sons and 
six daughters, all of whom, with two exception, lived 
to a rather advanced aire. One dauehter died at the 
age of six years and one son died in infancy, All of the 
children except Eleanor was. born in West Virginia. 
Of the twelve children born to them but two now re
main living, Mr. Eugenio Hoult of Cherry Point, Illi
nois, and Mrs. Eleanor Short of Fiketon, Tennessee. 
The names with date of birth and death of their chil
dren are as follows: 

i 

Jamima, born January 24, 1810; died in Iowa 
March 26, 1870. 

Elizabeth, born September 9, 1811; died in Illinois 
August 13,1893. 

Shircliffe, bom February 12, 181.3; died in West 
Virginia February 12, 1813. 

William, born October 27,1814; died in Illinois 
December 24, 1893. 

Polly, born September 15, 1816; died in Wrest Vir
ginia June 18, 1822. 

Mathew, born September 26, 1818; died in Illinois 

Enoch, born April 18, 1820; died in Oregon March 
18. 1889. 
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Dorothy, born March 12,1822; died in Illinois July 

in Illinois 
26,1875. 

Lena, born December 26, 1 
March 3, 1861. 

Eugenio, born May 12,1825. 
James, born May 12,1830; died in Illinois Septem

ber 22,1859. 
Eleanor, born June 1,1833. 

At the time they came from West Virginia to Illi
nois the mode of traveling was slow ancT difficult to 
what we have at the present time. They did not have 
railroads and interurban roads all over the country. 
They came down the Ohio river in a flat boat to the 
mouth of the Wabash river. There they took a 
boat and came up the Wabash river to Clinton, Ind., 
and from there came overland in farm wagons. The 
number of their descendants are as follows: Twelve 
children, sixty-five grandchildren, one hundred and 
sixty-one great-grandchildren, and sixty-six 
great-grandchildren, making a total of three hundred 
and four, and of that number now living there are two 
children, thirty-eight grandchildren, one hundred and 
five great-grand children, and fifty-eight great-great 
grand children, making a total of two hundred and 
three. We have with us today representatives from but 

enerations as follows: Twenty-one grand chil
dren, fifty-nine great-grand children, and fifteen great-
great-grand children, making a total of ninety-five. 

We heard from Mrs. Eleanor Short, Mr. Thomas 
Wynn. Mrs. Mary Southers, Mrs. Florence Henry, Mr. 
J. 0. Hartley, Mrs. R. F. Scott and Mr. W. P. McKee, 
saying that they could not be with us but they all sent 
kind regards and asked to be remembered to all who 
might be here. Aunt Eleanor Short was the oldest rel-

reat-
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ative heard from and she said she could not be witn us 
today but she hoped that she might meet all of us in 
the great reunion in heaven. 

This is a copy of a biographical sketchof Elisha 
and Dorothy Hoult and their descendants, written 
read by Artie Hartley, at the organization of the Hoult 
Reunion Association, held on the old Hoult farm south 
of Chrisman, Illinois, September 14, 1905. Since the 
above article was written and read there has been five 
deaths of the descendants of Elisha and Dorothy Hoult. 
Namely: Frances Bonner, Eugenio Hoult, Claude G. 
Mitchell, Mary E. S. MuJrien and Eleanor Short. And 
there has been seven births, all great-great-grand chil
dren of Elisha and Dorothy Hoult. 

JULY 10,1907. 

John Hoult, Jr., was born March 15, 1742, died 
May 28,1826. From the best information obtainable 
hecame from Sweden to the state of Delaware, near 
Wilmington, Delaware. Have no date of the time of 
his coming to Delaware. He died in Marion County, 
West Virginia. 

Elizabeth Shircliffe was born December 12, 1748, 
died November 4,1831. She was born in Scotland, ed
ucated in Wales, came to West Virginia and lived there 
till after the death of her husband, John Hoult, Jr. 
She then went to Brown County, Ohio, and died. 

John Hoult, Jr., was the son of John Hoult, Sr. 
Do not know who the wife of John Hoult, Sr., was. 

Two of the sons of John Hoult, Sr., Mathew and 
Robert, were Revolutionary soldiers. Mathew died in 
1776 # at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. Robert died in 
1776 in Elizabethtown, New Jersey. 
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Children of John Hoult, Jr., and His Wife, Eliz-
abeth Shircliffe. 

Eleanor, born Feb. 25, 1771; died Sept. 14,1851. 
Ralph, born September 5,1773; died Aug. 7,1844, 
Joseph, born Nov. 7,1775; died Nov. 15,1821. 
Mary, born Nov. 15,1777; died Oct. 17,1826. 
John S., born July 31, 1780; died May 23,1857. 
Elijah ) born Feb. 12, 1783; died Sept. 16,1862. 

1 wins 
Elisha 1st I born Feb. 12,1783; died Dec. 19, 1783. 
Elisha 2nd, born July 30,1785; died Sept. 3,1851." 
Enoch, born Oct. 8,1787; died July 9,1791. 
Eli S., born March 30,1790; died May 21,1829. 

The above named children of John and Elizabeth 
Hoult were all born in Marion County, West Virginia, 
and all died there, except Eleanor, who died near Tra
falgar, Ind., and Elisha 2nd, who died near Chrisman, 
Illinois. 

Marriages of Children of John and Elizabeth 
Hoult. 

Eleanor married John Jolliffe. 
Ralph married Ann Hutson. 
Joseph married Nancy Co wen. 
Mary married Morgan Morgan. 
John S. 
Elijah married Ann Dawson. 
Elisha 1st died in infancy. 

ifiha..2nd married Dorothy Prickett. 
Enoch died in childhood. 
Eli S. 

Jacob Prickett, Jr., was the son of Jacob Prick. 

* 
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ett, Sr., and Dorothy Springer, his wife. Three of the 
Ĵ sons of Jacob and Dorothy Prickett, Josiah, Isaiah and 
; Jacob, came from some where near Wilmington, Dela
ware, to West Virginia, either in 1772 or 1773, and built 
what was known as Prickett's fort at the mouth of 
Prickett's creek on the Monongahela river and in the 
summer of 1774 Isaiah was killed by the Indians about 
two miles from the fort. 

I (Josiah married Charity Taylor. She was the 
white woman to come across the Allegheny mountains 
coming west. 

Jacob married Jamima Kindle. They all died and 
were buried near the site of the old fort on Prickett's 
creek. 

Jacob Prickett, Jr., born April 15,1738; died April 
14,1826. 

Jamima Kindle, born 1761; died Dec. 25, 1809. 

1/ Children of Jacob' and Jamima Prickett; Births 
and Deaths. 

Ann, born Oct. 13,1781; died Jan. 9, 1856. 
Richard, born Dec. 27,1782; died Feb. 13,1867. 

' Thomas, born Feb. 7,1785; died Sept. 13,1856. 
Dorothy, born Jan. 26, 1787; died Nov. 25, 1862. 
Mary, born Jan. 1,1789; died Aug. 27, 1848. 
Abraham, born Aug. 10,1790; died about 1855. 
Sarah, born Jan. 26,1792; died March 25,1831. 
Elizabeth, born Jan. 29,1794; died Nov. 19,1870. 
Jacob, born March 14, 1796; died May 4,1845. 
James, born Feb. 9,1798; died about 1821. 
Josiah, born Dec. 22,1799; died Dec. 31,1872. 
Jamima, born March 29,1802; died July 25,1878. 
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Marriages of the Children of Jacob Prickett, Jr., 
and Jamima Kindle, His Wife. 

Ann married Peter Dragoo. 
Richard married Elizabeth Jolliffe. 
Thomas married Elizabeth Morgan. 
Dorothy married Elisha Hoult. 
Mary married James Jolliffe. 
Abraham married Hannah Jolliffe. 
Sarah married Turner Compton. 
Elizabeth married William Wyatt. 
Jacob married Thursey Pindle. 
James died single. 
Josiah married Mahala Pindle. 
Jamima married Isaac Hill. 

. . 

/ 

\ 
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Children of Elisha Hoult and Dorothy Prickett, 
His Wife. Vv 

« 
• 

Jamima, born Jan. 24,1810; died March 26,1870. 
Elizabeth, born Sept. 9, 1811; died Aug. 13,1893. 
Shircliffe, born and died February 12,1813. 
William, born Oct. 27,1814; died Dec. 24,1893 
Polly, born Sept. 15,1816; died June 18,18 

* 

Mathew, born Sept. 26,1818; died May 26,1893. 
Enoch, born April 18,1820; died March 18,1889. 
Dorothy, born March 12,1822; died July 26,1875. 
Lina, born Dec. 26,1823; died March 3,1861. 
Eugenio, born May 12,1825; died Jan. 2,1906. 
James, born May 12,1830; died Sept. 22,1859. 
Elnour, born June 1,1833; died Dec. 4,1906. 
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Children of Jamima Hoult and Collins Jolliffe 
Her Husband. 

*Malissa, born Oct. 15, 1833; died Dec. 12,1892. 
*Alcinda, born Dec. 5,1835; died Aug. 24,1870. 
James, born December 23, 1838. 
Shircliffe H., born April 11,1841; died Feb. 1, 
Albert, born Jan. 8,1843; died Aug. 30,1891. ' 
Polly, born and died October 21,1845. 
Lavina, born Dec. 3,1846; died Feb., 14,1874. 
Elisha H., born April 25,1851. 
_ • Malissa and Alcinda both died single 

» 

Children of James Jolliffe and Harriet; Mill, His 
* _i« 

? • 

Flora A., born September 27,1861. 
Mary L., bom September 17, 1863. 
Martha L., born February 17,1866. 

• M a * * _ _ _ _ _ _ - * _ _ 4 . i i i - - _ _ _ _ « •__ 

Children of Flora A. Jolliffe and Thomas H 
Bingaman Her Husband 

James L., born August 20,1883. 
Jesse R., born May 29,1885. 
Thomas R., born March 15,1888. 
Eva J., born August 10,1891. 
Perl 0., born January 24,1894. 
Clark E., born January 31,1897. 
Lena E., born December 3,1893. 
Lurena M., born August 8,1903. 

f i 
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Children of Mary L. Jolliffe and William P. 
Harned, Her Husband. 

Charles A., born Octobers, 1883. 
William C, born February 16,1888. 
Alta L., born December 9,1891. 
Paris A., born November 20,1896. 

Children of Martha L. Jolliffe and Alfere G. 
Agan, Her Husband. 

i 

Oscar A., born November 6,1891. 
Samuel A., born March 7,1893. 
Edith L., born January 20,1895. 
Shelby J., born April 12,1897. 
Willard G., born March 31,1903. 

Children of Albert Jolliffe and Martha E. 
Grove, His Wife. 

Joseph C, born January 29,1867. 
Eva J., born October 2, 1868. 
Grant, born July 5,1870; died July 26,1870. 
Estes A., born Jan. 5,1872; died March 21,1903. 
Manchester, born April 2,1875. 
Edward C, born January 8,1878. 

Children of Eva J. Jolliffe and Marcellus D. 
Flanders, Her Husband. 

Mary E., born September 22,1888. 
Park M., born September 5,1890. 
Mark J., born January 14,1894. 
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LoraE., born August 26, 
Ruth 0., born December 10,1900. 
Josephine E., born May 17,1902. 
Albert D., born November 2,1904. 

i - i n . - ; - _ • • • I I . 

Children of Manchester Jolliffe and Mildred F. 
Lee, His Wife. 

Elton A., born May 11,1896. 
John E., born Dec. 31,1897; died June 20, 1899. 
Bacil R., born January 12, 1901. 

Daughter of Edward C. Jolliffe and Isabelle Love, 
His Wife. 

• 

Blanche T., born November 13,1900. 

• • - __ • * - ~ - » - ^ - — • • 

Children of Lavina Jolliffe and Joseph H. Young, 
Her Husband. 

William A., born August 7, 1871. 
Carrie, born Aug. 9,1872; died Nov. 17, 1885. 
Charles E., born Feb. 7, 1874; died Feb. 25, 1875. 

i i . I I m w i II • ! _ _ • • i n i n 

Daughter of Elisha H. Jolliffe and Emma Wood, 
His Wife. 

Helen G., born October 24,1886. 
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Children of Elizabeth Hoult and Nathan Hartley, 
• 

Her Husband. 

Mary, born August 21,1833. 
*Sarah A., born March 15,1835. 
John S., born February 15, 1837. | 
Emily, born December 19,1838. 
Sophia, born December 18, 1840. 
•Isabella, born Oct. 19,1842; died Aug. 9,1900. 
Elizabeth, born May 30,1844; died June 24, 1844. \ 
Joseph 0., born July 5,1845. 
Elisha W., born July 24,1847. 

* Artie, born August 5,1849. 
Marica, born October 26,1851. 
Alphaus K., born February 11,1854. 
*Sarah married Charles J. Fresch. No children. 
Isabella died single. 

Children of Mary Hartley and Isaac Featherngill, 
Her Husband. 

4 
i 

Vide M., born December 15,1858. 
Elizabeth, born June 18,1860; died Aug. 26, 1866. 
Emily, born July 15, 1861; died Dec. 23, 1876. 
Alfred, born June 24,1863; died August 5,1864. 
Roy, born January 25,1865. 
Anderson, born July 9,1867; died Oct. 18,1867. 
Luther, born Oct. 2,1868; died July 9,1870. 
Mary, born Feb. 27,1870; died Feb. 28,1870. 
Harriet, born July 23,1873; died Sept. 11,1873. 
Anna, born January 20,1872. 
Clara, born October 1,1874. 
Joseph, born Aug, 3,1878; died Sept. 21,1878. 
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Son of Roy Featherngill and Daisy Williams, His 
Wife. 

Harold Luzon, born May 7, 1899; died Oct. 24,1899. 
' * i. 1.1 

Son of Clara Featherngill and Fred Howland, 
Her Husband. 

Louis, born May 27,1896. 

Children of John S. Hartley and Margaret Scott, 
His Wife. 

Nettie, born January 17, 1862; died Sept. 8,1894. 
William T., born March 15,1864. 
Susan E., born October 13, 1865. 
John S. Hartley was twice married. His first mar-

was with Margaret Scott. After her death he 
married Ellen E. Warner. No children by last mar
riage. 

______ 

Son of Nettie Hartley and William P. McKee, 
! Her Husband. 

I Howard Harper, born July 27,1890. 
— * • — • -mm • mm 

Children of Susan E. Hartley and James F. Van 
Voorhees, Her Husband. 

Son born and died September 14,1896. 
Margaret E., born December 8, 1897. 
Herbert B., born April 8, 1901. 

' 
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Children of Emily Hartley and Benjamin F. Wal-
druff, Her Husband. 

Lottie, born July 24,1869. 
Lula, born October 29,1870. 
Eva, born October 15,1871. 
•Harker 0., born Dec. 28,1873; died Nov. 15,1902. 
•Roy L., born September 14, 1883. 

# Harker 0., died single. 
•Roy L., married Lyda Watson. 

Daughter of Lottie Waldruff and Frank W. 
Scanling, Her Husband. 

0 

Daughter born May 25, 1894; died June 8,1894. 

Daughter of Lula Waldruff and Albert E. Schnit 
ker, Her Husband. 

Esther Gertrude, born October 7,1900. 

Children of Eva Waldruff and D. T. Half acre, 
Her Husband. i 

Margaret, born August 31,1892. 
Emily Blanche, born May 29,189*/: died February 

27.1896. 
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Children of Joseph O. Hartley and Fannie A. 
Welch, His Wife. 

Ada N., born September 17,1876. 
< *Fred L., born February 4,1878. 

Nellie Hoult, born August 11, 1879. 
Anna E., born March 25,1882. 
Albina, born June 2,1883. 
Nathan T.,born April 14, 1885. 
Dorothy Prickett, born December 28,1888. 

1 Joseph 0., born May 22,1890. 
Ora M., born May 7,1893. 
# Fred L., married Florence A. Sullivan. 

Children of Ada N. Hartley and James C. Baird, 
Her Husband. 

Walter H., born September 9,1899. 
Ethel I., born August 12,1902. 
Russell J., born December 13,1904. 
Fannie N., born January 4,1907. 

•__••___ _— 

Children of Anna E. Hartley and Leo S. Ringer, 
Her Husband. 

Nathan S., born August 27, 1903. 
Allen L... born October 29,1905. 

» • • I I. I • I ! • I • • ._• _• ; n i . i . • 

Children of Nellie H. Hartley and Ralph J. Miles, 
Her Husband. 

Fred D., born December 22, 
Ivan S., born May 31, 1903. 
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Children of Albina Hartley and Edward C. Lun 
bengayer, Her Husband. 

Eugene F., born January 1, 1905. 
Carl E., born February 5,1906. . > 

. - i - M l i 

Children of Elisha W.Hartley and Mary E. Chris 
man, His Wife. 

Daughter, born and died April 29,1889. 
. Daughter, born and died January 19,1891. 

• I I • J I i • I ' • • u mm^mmwmm 

0 
Children of Marica Hartley and Chandler Mitch « J 

j # 

ell, Her Husband. 

Son, born and died September 26,1875. 
•George A., born March 11,1877. 
Claude G., born July 3,1879; died July 16,1906. 

i 

George A. Mitchell married Ida Stout. 

Children of Claude G. Mitchell and Olive Blanch 
ard, His Wife. 

Chandler 0., born June 16, 1902. 
Bruce D., born October 28,1904. 

^ Children of Alphaus K. Hartley and Levia Sous 
ley, His Wife. 

•Mabie M., born November 19,1880. 
Leota 0., born September 23, 1882. 
•Mabie M. Hartley married Dr. Russell F. Scott. 

. 

. 
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Children of William Hoult, Sr., and Rebecca 
Smith, His Wife. 

John, born December 7,1848. 
1 Mary J., horn August 31, 1851. 

•Dorothy L., born Sept. 9,1854; died July 25, 
Emily, born March 26,1856. 
James, born June 18,1858. 
Elisha, born March 26, 1862; died April 16,1862. 
•Rachel, born May 29,1863; died Aug. 20,1889. 
William F., born August 1,1865. 

•Dorothy L. Hoult married George W. Fair, and 
after her death he married Emily Hoult. No children 
by first marriage. 

•Rachel Hoult married Lincoln Keys. No children. 

Children of John Hoult and Emma A. Tucker, 
His Wife. 

Jane R., born January 31,1876. 
Frederick K., born Nov. 7,1878.1 *4** '* ' •" 
Carrie L., born March 7.1884. 
Ada M., born August 18,1886. , j * r ' J ' ' * ^ p „ H t f 
Owen 0., born fay 18,1889. J 'H . - I**J« £ £ * £ * 

N * 
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' Mary J. Hoult was twice married. She first mar- i 
ried P. A. Parks and after his death she married Dil-
lard B. Tucker. 

Daughter of Mary J. Hoult and P. A. Parks, Her 
Husband. 

Cora, born September 23,1873. 

Children of Mary J. Parks and Dillard B. Tucker, 
Her Husband. 

•David W., born March 28, 1884. 
Dorothy, born September 17, 1885. 
Carl, born March 27,1887; died Nov. 17,1888. 
Carrie, born August 4, 

•David W. Tucker married Dorothy Steinbruegge. 

_ _ • _ • • _ _ _ _ _ _ , __• 

Children of Cora Parks and Clarence E. Bonner, 
Her Husband. 

* 

Maud, born January 28,1893. , ^ . ^ / L 1 
Etbel, born April 5,1895. ^ <v f' ' 
Arthur, born -September 25,1896. ^-
Ruth, born November 22,1898. 
Franklin) born June 28,1905; died Aug. 3,1905. 

Twins. 
Francis J born June 28,1905; died Nov. 11, 
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Children of Emily Hoult and George W. Fair, 
Her Husband. 

Susan M., born February 18,1887. 
E van A., born M arch 29,1891. 
Florence L., born February 12,1897. 

mtmmmtm. • , — __»__ i • • i i • U M I I • i 

Children of James Hoult, Jr., and Emma C. 
McKee, His Wife. 

Glen W., born Nov. 21,1887; died Dec. 10,1888. 
Winafred, born March 24,1893. «/* < l*-» >' 

m- _ • I I — | ] _ _ — _ _ » • _ — _ _ ^ _ _ l 1 l 1 1 1 . 

Children of William F. Hoult and Grace Moss, 
His Wife. 

Geneva F., born February 5, 
Bessie B., born November 4, 1890. 
Rebecca, born January 4,1893. . 
Naomi, born June 4,1894. ««• P i-1 /{> ****& 

J kMt\ 
— . - - — _» * i / 

Children of Mathew Hoult and JLorena Hartley, 
His Wife, m / ,. I j /? 

I Mary, horn Jan. 23, 1848; died Dec. 7, 1876. 
I Adolphus, born April 7,1850; died July 13, 1851. 
| William, born September 22,1852. 

Prentice, born July 22, 1856. 
! Laura L, born February 1,1863. ..«.<* o<,+\6. 

P M - w M _ n _ _ — n i i ami ___i t 

Son of Mary Hoult and Israel Wells, Her Husband. 
; * William, born January 1,1870. 

•William Wells married Minnie A. Brown. 
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William Hoult was twice married. First to Cath 
erine Brothers. After her death he m 
Barth, a widow with three daughters, Nellie, Josie and 
Carrie. 

Children of William Hoult and Catherine Broth 
ers, His Wife. 

Albert, born March 11,1875. ̂ J j i " ll~ 
•Clara B., born Nov. 13,1876; died Nov. 10,1903. 
•Wilbur, born Nov. 6,1878; died Oct. 11,1901. 
*Mable G„ born Dec. 17, 1880; died March 3,1904. 
Sylvester, born April 24, 1883. . ' / ^ ' '%/+bf 
Barbara E., born Feb. 22, 1885; died April 5,1898. 
Lawrence E., born Oct. 11, \mJi*.4 J#« z% /?•' 
Lorena M., born May 11,1890. 

•Clara B. Hoult married Ezra Light. No children. 
*Mable G. Hoult married Jas. Vestal. No children. 
*Wilbur Hoult died single. 

Son of William Hoult and Viola Barth, His Wife 
Mathew W., born Jan. 23,1898. >..*,' „ 

J a " I * . 
V 

Children of Albert Hoult and Nellie Barth, His 
Wife. 

Laura I., born November 15, 1898. 
Lyda V., born November 11,1901. 
Maurice W., born December 30,1904. 
Orrie H., born February 25,1906. 0\*<t 7- - Uf 
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Children of Prentice Hoult and Lucy Bush, His 
Wife. 

Jessie, born April 7, 1883; died April 16, 1904. 
Leroy, born December 9,1884. 
Chester A., born Aug. 22,1886; died May 18,1894. 
Son, born and died March 8,1888. 
Carl B„ born May 18,1889; died July 29. 1889. 
Lillian R., born Sept. 5, 1893; died Dec.'7, 1893..... 

— ~ ^ > « p . ~ ______i _ _ P W _ P _ _ - W M _ P « H _ _ - _ _ . • 
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Children of Laura I. Hoult and John M. Law, 
Her Husband. 

Elmer M., born June 9,1884; died Oct. 27,18 
- - — _ _ _ _ _ . - _ _ ____ " , _ _ - _ _ _ _ 2L ,-___«_ " 

' I 

i • .• 

# 

Fred W., born January 12,1886^ t- ,-. •.,.,,' 
Everett E., born November 27,1887. 
Russell H., born August 1,1889. 
Edwin C, born July 18,1893. Ju. J^.zo, trf 
Raymond I., born January 31,1895. h'td%/ '»..<>7. 
J. Carl, born July 13,1900. 

mw r 

L., born October 14,1902. 

Children of •Enoch Hoult and Jeannette Som-
merville, His Wife. 

John S., born Jan. 24,1844; died April 13,1845. 
Elisha, born March 26, 1846; died Aug. 6,1851. 
Mary E., born Jan. 2,1849; died Aug. 9,1851. 
Mary E. S., born Sept. 2,1851; died Sept. 23,1906. 
Dorothea Eleanour, born August 18,1854. 
Martha Alice, born Feb. 7,1857; died Jan. 3,1886. 
Isabelle Helen, born September 6,1859. 
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Morgan S., born February 28,1861. 
Lillv ) born July 30,1864; died Sept. 10,1864, 

Twins. 
Minnie G.J born July 30,1864. 
Annie Lee, born April 7,1867. 

•Enoch Hoult was a member of the Constitutional 
Convention, in 1.857 which framed the C 
the State of Oregon. He also served in the Oregon 
State Legislature for twelve years. 

Mary E. S. Hoult was married three times. Hei 
Second mar-

was with 
first marriage was with Lytle Howard, 
riage was with Mack McCulloch, and the 
J. H. Mulrien who now survives her. 

Children of Mary E. S. Hoult and Lytle Howard, 
Her Husband. 

Frank, born July 26,1868. 
Lola Jeannette, born June 24,1872; died December 

i 

Lola Jeannette Howard was twice married. She 
first married William Ashton and after his death she 
married Frank Mulrien who survives her. 

Son of Lola J. Howard and William Ashton, Her 
Husband. 

Jerold M., born March 10, 1894. 

Lola Jeannette Howard and Mary E. S. Hoult, her 
mother, married brothers. 
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Children of Dorothea E. Hoult and Dr. W, F. 
Mendenhall, Her Husband. 

John II., born April 17,1877; died Sept. 28, 
I William F*, born April 23,1878. 

Fred T., born December 23, 1879. 
1 ^ — » i i r.i.i M i M I • » » r t _ ~ W - _ _ - _ _ — , M M M M ^ — _ • » _ — * — — — — — ^ 

Children of William F, Mendenhall and May 
Rouch, His Wife. 

W.F.T., born March 3, 1902. 
Cedric, born June 2,1903. 
Nondice, born June 18, 1905; died August 20, 1905. 

> _ _ < _ - - . i 11 - i i - . . mm 

Son of Martha A, Hoult and Frank E. Bclshaw, 
Her Husband. 

#1. Enoch Hoult, born December 20, 1885, 
rt _L 

•E. H. Belshaw's mother died when he was only 
two weeks old and he was adopted by his uncle, Wal
ter, and aunt, Minnie G. Brown, and raised sis their own 

Children of Isabelle H. Hoult and S. B. Hendee, 
Her Husband. 

Mabie E., horn February 6, 1880. 
Lutie L, born Aug. 12, 1881; died Oct. 18,1889. 
Dee H., born June 5,1883. 
Fannie E., born May 30,1885. 
Maurice S., born September 7, 1887 

c 
( lied October 

. h 9 

Marion, born October 4, 1890. 
Stanley, born March 24, 1893; died Dec. 30,1899. 
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Son of Mabie E. Hendee and William D. McDon 
aid, Her Husband. 

William H., born April 18,1906. 

t 

_MH________. 

Son of Minnie G. Hoult and Walter S. Brown, 
Her Husband. 

Walter Carl, born April 16,1886. 
_»«^__^_________________________*__» 

1 

Dorothy Hoult was twice married. Her first mar
riage was with Benjamin Franklin McKee, and after his 
death she married Thomas Wynn. She was his second 
wife. Her sister Lina was his first wife. 

• 

Son of Dorothy Hoult and Benjamin Franklin 
McKee, Her Husband. 

Benjamin F., born May 4, 1843. 

Children of Dorothy McKee and Thomas Wynn i 
Her Husband. 

Jonathan, born May 11,1862; died June 29,1892. 
Isaac Newton, born July 31,1863. 

•Elisha H., born Dec. 11,1866; died May 15,1900. 
* 

* Isaac Newton Wynn married Emma Duke. 
•Jonathan Wynn died single. 
•Elisha Wynn died single. 

i • - - — - — • - - _ _ • _ • • • _ _ _ » - . 

Daughter of Benjamin F. McKee and Thursa 
Moore, His Wife. 

Mary, born August 18,1868. 



27 

Children of Mary McKee and Ellsworth Barr, Her 
Husband. 

Minnie Lucile, born October 18,1896. 
Newell Emerson, born" February 10, 1899. 

Children of Lina Hoult and Thomas Wynn, Her 
Husband. 

Mary E., born June 29,1846. 
John W., born August 4,1847. 
Charles M., born May 22,1849; died Nov. 4,1889. 
Sarah J., born March 4,1851; died July 30,1898. 
Rachel, born March 28,1852. 
Rosetta, born Sept. 23,1854; died May 17,1869. 
Viola, born May 28,1857. 
Linnie, born, April 3,1860; died May 1,1905. 

.1 •• • i . _r • , • • • _ — _ _ _ w ^ » - w - _ ii i i • » _ • i i m * 

Children of Mary E. Wynn and John T. Southers, 
Her Husband. 

William M., bornMarch 15,1867; died April 19,1867, 
Ida M., born Aug. 15,1869; died Aug. 11, 1870. 
Elmer M., born July 13,1871. 

I Jesse E., born March 25,1880. 
I •John W., born April 5, 1882. 

•John W. Southers married Frances E. Woods. 
- O T _ M _ _ M _ f l 

Children of Elmer Southers and Clara J. Down. 
ing, His Wife. 

Floyd D., born Sept. 11,1895; died August 20,1896. 

,__ - _ _ . 
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Gertrude J., born June 24, 
Elder M., born February 3,1902. 
Thelma E., born October 14, 1903. 
Edna M., born May 2,1906. 

Daughter of Jesse E. Southers and Engel E • 
Lietgen, His Wife. c 

Eva J., born October 13,1906. 

John W. Wynn was twice married. He first mar
ried Emma Jones. t After her death he married Laura 
Jones, a younger sister of his first wife. 

Children of John W. Wynn and Emma Jones, His 
Wife. 

Clara Leverna, born April 9,1881. 
s, born Feb. 14,1885; died July 26,1885. 

Daughter of John W. Wynn and Laura Jones 
His Wife. 

Myrtle, born August 

Daughter of Myrtle Wynn and Con Wittick, Her 
Husband. 

Katrina Wilhelmina, born November 21,1906. 

Children of Charles M. Wynn and Mollie A. York 
His Wife. 

Cagah, bora March 30,1882. 

5 

i 



Gertrude, born Sept. 17, 1883; died Dec. 31, 1884. 
Thomas E., born March 18, 1885. 
Sadie, born July 1, 1886. 
Linnie, born October 13,1888. 

Children of Sarah J. Wynn and Thomas B. Deem, 
_BT* *__T ^HP**___* ____ fl * 

Her Husband. 

Percy W., born Jan. 1, 1876; died June 5, 1M1.). 
Donnold H., born January 4, 1885. 
Nadie F., born July 31,1892. 

Son of Rachel Wynn and Palmer Moyer, Her 
Husband. 

John, born November 23, 1875. 

-.' i _ _ . i i u i 

Children of Viola Wynn and Thomas Hudson 
Her Husband. 

» 

Jessie B., born Jan. 14, 1878; died Sept. 19, li 
Lina W., born March 28, 1880. 
Louise D., born August 5, 1885. 
Harry M., born January 30, 1888. 
James E., born November 17, 1891. 
Hester, born Feb. 14, 1895; died Feb. 28,1904. 
Zoe, born February 11, 1897. 
Ralph K., born November 27, J898. 

http://__.ii
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Children of Jessie B. Hudson and Sam Riley, Her 
Husband. 

Elizabeth, born September 6,1900. 
Lois, born September 14,1902. 

t 
' 

Children of Linnie Wynn and William T. Watson 
Her Husband. 

i 

• 

Walter G., born Oct. 4,1881; died May 23,1882 
•Minnie M., born October 20,1884. 
•Lyda W., born September 14,1886. 4./* 
Mabie M., born December 16,1889. 
Martha M., born October 3,1893. 
Newton E., born January 31,1896. 
John W., born October 22,1898. 

•Minnie M. Watson married George W. Lyons. 
•Lyda W. Watson married Roy L, Waldruff. 

UJ 4 7 I m l I - i ' ^ 
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Children of James Hoult, Sr,, and Nancy McKee 
His Wife. 

. 

Thomas, born September 11,1852. 
•Francis, born October 30,1853. 
Rachel, born January 17,1855. 
William, born August 21,1858. 

•Francis married Malissa Barkley. 



» 
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Children of Thomas Hoult and RosaSommerville, 
His Wife. 4A 

/ } !< \7t-U- *• f?fim> * 

Agnes, born October 12,1878. " "*m 

-Edith, born November 27,1880. KJ+« *>'? %* 
•Vallie L„ born March 26,1888. 4 » fl?* ^ 

_ k 

•Vallie L., married Elmer Brakefield. 

Children of Rachel Hoult and Samuel D. Jenness, 
Her Husband. 

Francis D.f born March 16,1873; died Aug. 21,1873. 
Daughter, born and died February 11,1874. 
Florence, born March 24,1875. 
•Emma L., born Aug. 11,1876; died Aug. 15,1893. 
Russell, born March 14,1880. 
Adalaide, born April 11,1881. 
Halhe, born July 10,1887. 
Robert, born January 7,1890. 
Harry, born Jan. 5,1895; died Jan. 19,1895. 
Herbert, born January 26,1896. 
•Emma L. Jenness died single. 

Children of Florence Jenness and Thomas Pier 
son, Her Husband. 

Emma Louise, born July 3,1900. 
Charlotta Lillian, born February 13,1905. 

file:///7t-U


Daughter of William Hoult and Mollie Reynolds 
His Wife. 

i 

Precious Lillie, born April 28, 1881. 

William Hoult was afterward married to his sister-
in-law, a Mrs, Reynolds, and to them two sons were 
born. Names and dates not known. 

Children of Precious L. Hoult and John W. At
kins, Her Husband. 

The first two children died in infancy. 
Elsie Ruth, born March 13,1904. 
Alice May Dorothy, born October 31,1906. 

mmmmm 

Y/* „/y/y.n 
Children of Eugenio Hoult and Martha Lowry 

His Wife. 

' Virginia, born Feb. 5,1850; died July 18,1851. 
Charles, born January 26,1853. 
*Maria, born Jan. 19,1855; died March 30,18 
Caroline, born Sept. 14,1858; died May 24,1873. 

•Maria Hoult married Otto Jones. Both dead. 
No children. 

. , 

Children of Charles Hoult and Laura J. Lewis, 
His Wife. 

Everett W '̂born June 4,1882. Auf fr*1 

Carrie A-,'born February 20,1884.1"«-<'x***' 
Martha M., born March 20,1885. p«J W 
Lucy J., born May 30,1886; died Oct. 19,1886. 
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D i * 4 Lewis E., born November 23,1889. u. * 
John W., born May 28,1891. *<<•< t 

Charles H., born October 7,1895.' I' f•/ - ^ 

Elnour Hoult was twice married. First to Philip 
Chrisman, and after his death she married John W. 
Short. No children by second marriage. 

Daughter of Elnour Hoult and Philip Chrisman, 
Her Husband. 

Florence, born October 19,1856. 

Children of Florence Chrisman and George W. 
t 

Henry, Her Husband, 
Florence Blanche, born Jan. 4, 1879; died May 

8, 1894. 
George Philip, born October 20,1881. 
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